
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2022 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 22 September 2022 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Ellery 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Oldenburg Inn, 46-48 Winner Street, Paignton (Pages 4 - 28) 
 To consider an application for a Variation to Premises Licence in 

respect of Oldenburg Inn, 46-48 Winner Street, Paignton. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 

 



(3) 

 If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  

 
   

  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises 

Licence in respect of Oldenburg Inn, 46-48 Winner Street, Paignton, 
TQ3 3BQ 

  
Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde 
  
To: Licensing Sub- 

Committee 
On: 22 September 

2022 
    
Contact Officer: Carrie Cottell 
 Telephone: 01803 207079 
  Email: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.   
 
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. 
 
1.4 The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the 

issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have 
agreed that a hearing is not necessary.  Having regard to the Representations and 
issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These are:- 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or  
(b) reject the application in whole or in part, or 
(c) to grant the application as applied for 
 
For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the 
determination of the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Licensing@torbay.gov.uk


  

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act’) for a Variation to a Premises Licence.  Details 
of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   Only the relevant pages of the 
application are shown.  

 
A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:- 
 
To increase the hours for the Supply of Alcohol, on and off the premises, from 
10:00 until 24:00 on Sunday. Currently the Supply of Alcohol is from 12:00 until 
23:30 on Sunday.   
 
To increase the hours that the premises is open to the public from 10:00 until 00:30 
on Sunday.  Currently the premises is open to the public from 12:00 until 00:00 on 
Sunday. 
 
To remove the non-standard timing for the Supply of Alcohol which states “On 
Sundays preceding Bank Holidays 12:00 to 00:00”. 
 
To remove the non-standard timing for the hours the premises is open to the public 
which states “On Sundays preceding Bank Holidays 12:00 to 00:00”. 
  
The Applicant has proposed to remove the following conditions:- 
 
Annexe 2, Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Condition 1 
“An incident book and recorded details of all incidents or public disorder shall be 
kept.” 
 

Annexe 2, Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Condition 7 
“No bottles to be served that persons may intend to drink from.” 
 
Annexe 2, Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Condition 8 
“After 22:00hrs no drinks to be taken in the garden area and suitable signage 
displayed.” 
 
Annexe 2, Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Condition 10 
“SIA Door staff will be employed when live music is provided on the premises 
other than standard karaoke night. Door staff to be on duty from 20:00hrs to 
close and will wear reflective high visual jackets whilst working on the front 
door.” 
 
Annexe 2, Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Condition 12 
“Smoking will be at the rear garden area of the premises and after 22:30hrs staff 
to manage no more than 6 persons outside at any time.” 
 
Annexe 2, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Condition 15 
“There must be no entertainment in the outside area.” 
 
Annexe 2, Protection of Children from Harm, Condition 1 
“A proof of age policy agreed by the police and local authority shall be enforced.” 
 
 

Page 5



  

Annexe 2, Protection of Children from Harm, Condition 7 
“There will be a personal licence holder present on the premises whilst alcohol is 
sold.” 
 
 
The applicant has proposed to amend the following condition:- 
 
Annexe 2, Protection of Children from Harm, Condition 5 
From “No children under the age of 18 to be on the premises after 19:30hrs.”  
 
To ‘No persons under the age of 18 years shall be permitted within the premises 
after 21:00 hours.” 
 

2.2 A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities, 
 timings and conditions is shown at Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 apply to this licence. 
 
 
2.3 Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met 

the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) of the Act but is unable to issue 
the Variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been 
received from Interested Parties. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the 
Representations were received within the appropriate timescale, have not been 
subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous. 

 
We have received 2 representations from Interested Parties in relation to the 
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance”.  These are shown at Appendix 3 of this report. 
  
There have been no Representations received from any other Interested Party, 
other than those mentioned above, or any Responsible Authority.  
 

2.4 The Licensing Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of 
Section 35(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.  

 
2.5 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.6 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 5, to the Applicant. 

 
2.7 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 5 to :-  
(a) The applicant for the variation of the licence against any decision to modify 
the conditions  
(b) Any person who made a relevant representation in relation to the application   

who desires to contend 
(i) that any variation made ought not to have been made, or 
(ii) that, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 
modified the conditions of the licence or ought to have modified them in a 

Page 6



  

different way. 
 
2.8 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
direction of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
 
Steve Cox  
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Relevant sections of the application form. 
Appendix 2  Copy of the Premises Licence 
Appendix 3  Representations from 2 Interested Parties 
 
 
 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
None 
 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
The current Premises Licence for the above Premise. 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2021-2026. 

Page 7



Page 8

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Oldenburg Hotel, Paignton – Amendment to conditions. 
 

Delete the following conditions: In annex 2  

Crime and disorder  

• Condition 1 (incident book) 
• Condition 7 (no bottles) 
• Condition 8 (garden area) 
• Condition 10 (SIA door staff) 
• Condition 12 (smoking in garden) 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Condition 15 (outside area) 

Protection of Children from Harm 

• Condition 1 (proof of age policy) 
• Condition 7 (personal licence holders) 

 

Condition 5 – Currently reads as ‘No children under the age of 18 to be on the premises after 19:30 
hrs’ – This is to be replaced with the following: 

‘No persons under the age of 18 years shall be permitted within the premises after 21:00 hours’. 

 

 

Page 16



Page 17

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3



From:
To: Licensing
Subject: Objection to planned licence change to application 062189
Date: 25 August 2022 21:20:20

RE: Application for licence extension for Oldenburg Public House, Winner Street
Application Number 062189

To whom it may concern,

I wish to place my objection to the recent application to the licence extension for the
Oldenburg Inn, 46/48 Winner Street, Paignton. They wish to increase the hours on
Sunday to 00.30. This is a densely residentially populated area which plays loud music
on Friday and Saturday nights till beyond 00.00 regularly and has been known to do this
on a Sunday as well regardless of the current licenced hours. 

Although I have no issue with local businesses earning a living and providing
entertainment I do take issue with the anti-social behaviour this incurs. There have been
several fights and general rowdy behaviour which is bad enough. However, my biggest
concern is with the noise that is created on Friday to Sunday nights by the karaoke.
They have made no provision for increased noise levels which this creates. Quite often
the pub leaves both front doors open (porch and main door), especially in the summer,
which is made worse by having the speakers right by the door. I understand that the
building may be hot but it increases the noise considerably, however no effort has been
made to reduce the noise levels. 

I am reasonable enough to accept that they have a business to run and entertainment
does help with this. But there needs to be consideration for the neighbours and
residents of the area. I have four children living with me across the road at 

 ranging from six to twelve years of age so have school on Monday mornings. I,
myself work Saturday and Mondays so have to be awake by 6.00 to get in on time.
Having the extra noise as well as the extended hours isn’t fair when there are local
residents so close. I’d be interested to see what decibel levels are from 22.00 onwards.
And when they have two doors there is no excuse to not have one shut but they are
normally both wedged open. I fear that the hours extension will inevitably result in later
noise disruption at more unsociable times being extended.

Because of this I strongly object to the Oldenburg extending their hours.

Yours Sincerely,

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Oldenburg Inn, 46-48 Winner Street, Paignton
	Appendix 1
	Oldenburg App1_Redacted
	Oldenburg - Conditions

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Rep 1- Oldenburg_Redacted
	Rep 2 Oldenburg_Redacted







Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

22 September 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Barbara Lewis and Sykes 

 

 
28. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

29. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Sykes instead of Councillor Barnby. 
 

30. Oldenburg Inn, 46-48 Winner Street, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence 
in respect of the Oldenburg Inn, 46-48 Winner Street, Paignton, TQ3 3BQ.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
variation to the Premises 
Licence in respect of the 
Oldenburg Inn, 46-48 Winner 
Street, Paignton on the grounds 
of the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and the “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. 

21 August 2022 and 15 
September 2022 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
variation to the Premises 
Licence in respect of the 
Oldenburg Inn, 46-48 Winner 
Street, Paignton on the grounds 
of the “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and the “Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. 

25 August 2022 

 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 September 2022 
 

 

Additional Information: 
 
With the agreement of Members the Operator attended the hearing and made 
representation instead of the Applicant, who had returned their notice, due to them 
being unavailable at short notice. 
 
The Member of the Public submitted an additional representation advising that they 
would be unable to attend the hearing and provided a short video, which was 
circulated to all parties prior to the hearing and played at the hearing and showed the 
fire doors being open and audible music from karaoke being heard from outside. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant’s Representatives outlined the Application 
and responded to Members’ questions. 

 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
The Applicant’s Representative advised that they would be willing to move the 
location of the karaoke from the front of the Premises towards the middle of the 
Premises to reduce the potential from noise outbreak when the doors were opened. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to the Premises Licence in respect of the 
Oldenburg Inn, 46-48 Winner Street, Paignton be granted as applied for, subject to 
the following additional condition: 
 
1. suitable signage be placed in the premises outside areas requesting that 

patrons keep their noise to a minimum so as not to unreasonably disturb 
nearby residents. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application, having been satisfied that the operating schedule, 
along with the additional condition, would seek to ensure that the Licensing Objectives 
would be promoted. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members had careful regard to the location of the 
Premises being within a residential area and the impact the extension of hours applied 
for, may have on those living in close proximity.  In doing so, Members were assured, 
that the operating schedule, along with the additional condition, would alleviate the 
concerns raised by the two members of the public and would assist in promoting the 
Licensing Objectives ‘the Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘the Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 
 
Members noted the concerns raised by objectors which related to regulated 
entertainment and whilst this did not form part of this application, they were reassured 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 September 2022 
 

 

that the Operator took on board those concerns and would take steps to mitigate this, 
acknowledging that a nuisance could be caused from the karaoke and suggested that 
speakers could be located further inside the Premises to alleviate the nuisance 
complained of.   
 
Whilst Members noted the oral representations of the Operator and the premises legal 
representative regarding the supervision of the premises outside areas, they 
determined it both proportionate and necessary to include the additional condition 
regarding signage, believing that this too would assist in promoting the Licensing 
Objective, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’.  
 
In their careful consideration of the application, Members noted that no 
representations had been received from any of the Responsible Authorities objecting 
to the variation, and it was confirmed that the Applicant had consulted them on the 
application.  Members therefore concluded, in the knowledge that the Responsible 
Authorities were very proactive in making representations where they had concerns, 
that there were none on this application. 
 
In concluding, should any issues arise as a result of this grant, Members noted that a 
Review of the Premises Licence was available to any Responsible Authority or 
Interested Party. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


